

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

DOMINO’S FARMS CORPORATION; and)
THOMAS MONAGHAN, Owner of)
Domino’s Farms Corporation,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the)
United States Department of Health and)
Human Services; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS,)
Secretary of the United States Department of)
Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER,)
Secretary of the United States Department of)
the Treasury; and UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:12-cv-15488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
i. The HHS Mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	10
1. The HHS Mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ free exercise of religion.....	12
2. The HHS Mandate fails to use the least restrictive means and fails to justify a compelling interest.....	13
ii. The HHS Mandate violates the First Amendment to the United States Constitution, Free Exercise Clause.....	15
1. The HHS Mandate is not neutral nor generally applicable, and fails strict scrutiny.....	17
iii. The HHS Mandate violates the First Amendment to the Constitution, Free Speech and Expressive Association.....	19
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief.....	22
C. Granting a Temporary Restraining Order Will Cause No Substantial Harm to Others.....	22
D. The Impact of a Temporary Restraining Order on the Public Interest Favors Granting the Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	19
<i>American Pulverizer Co., et al. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, et al.</i> , No. 12-3459, slip op. (W.D. Mo. December 20, 2012)	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entm’t merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011)	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. V. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Employment Div. Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 15, 16
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> ,	

546 U.S. 418 (2006).....1, 10, 13

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....19

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....21

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....19

Legatus, et al. v. Sebelius, et al.,
No. 12-12061, slip op. at 13 (E.D. Mich. October 31, 2012)2, 12, 14, 22

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....15

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943).....18

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....19

Newland, et al. v. Sebelius, et al.,
No. 12-1123, slip op. at 17-18 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)2, 10, 13, 17

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)22

O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3357, order (8th Cir. November 28, 2012)2

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....19

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....10, 11, 12

Southerland v. Fritz,
955 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....9

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, et al.,
No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....2

W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....9

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....10, 11, 12

Wooley v. Maynard,
435 U.S. 705 (1977).....20

Workman v. Bredesen,
486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)9

Statutes and Other Authorities

26 U.S.C. § 4980D12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H8, 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb10, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)6, 18

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (2010)5

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (published Aug 3, 2011)5

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)4, 5, 7

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T6, 18

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....6, 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.1304, 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(A)6, 7, 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B)6, 7, 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)4, 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.1406, 18

Other Authorities

<http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines>.....4, 5
